No. A-36011/2/2021-Admn.II Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications 415, Sanchar Bhawan, 20-Ashoka Road, New Delhi-110 001

Dated the 12th March, 2021

ORDER

Subject : Disciplinary Authority in respect of Junior Wireless Officers of Indian Radio Regulatory Service (IRRS) Group-B in Department of Telecommunications – regarding.

The President is pleased to declare Additional Secretary (Telecom), Department of Telecommunications, Ministry of Communications as Disciplinary Authority for imposing any penalty specified in Rule-11 of Central Civil Services (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1965 on Junior Wireless Officers of Indian Radio Regulatory Service (IRRS) Group-B (Non-Gazetted; Non-Ministerial) of Department of Telecommunications.

~

[Anil Kumar Singh] Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tele No. 23036884 / e-mail : <u>anilk.singh60@nic.in</u>

Copy to :-

- 1. Additional Secretary (T), DOT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 2. Wireless Adviser, DOT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. Director (WMO), Wireless Monitoring Organization, Pushpa Bhawan, New Delhi-110062.

Copy further information to :-

- 1. PS to Hon'ble MOC / PS to Hon'ble MOSC, DOT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 2. PSO to Secretary(T)/Member(T)/JS (Admn.), DOT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. CVO, DOT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 4. DS (O&M), DOT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi. It is requested that AS(T) as Disciplinary Authority for JWOs of IRRS Group-B may be included in the Channel of Submission.
- 5. US (Admn.III)/SO (Admn.III), DOT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.

6. Office order folder/guard folder.